

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO. | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                             | QTY   | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |              | George J. Igel & Co.<br>2040 Alum Creek Dr., Cols, Oh 43207 |          |           |                                       |
|----------------------|--------------|------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                      |              |      |                                                         |       | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL        | Material                                                    | Labor    | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 1                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I                  | 71    | \$515.00           | \$36,565.00  | 200.00                                                      | 315.00   | 515.00    | 36,565.00                             |
| 2                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I w/o Heat Sealing | 636   | \$465.00           | \$295,740.00 | 200.00                                                      | 200.00   | 400.00    | 254,400.00                            |
| 3                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III A               | 2     | \$395.00           | \$790.00     | 300.00                                                      | 450.00   | 750.00    | 1,500.00                              |
| 4                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III B               | 3     | \$500.00           | \$1,500.00   | 800.00                                                      | 850.00   | 1,650.00  | 4,950.00                              |
| 5                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III C               | 24    | \$150.00           | \$3,600.00   | 70.00                                                       | 75.00    | 145.00    | 3,480.00                              |
| 6                    | 253          | SY   | Temporary Pavement                                      | 2809  | \$35.00            | \$98,315.00  | 7.00                                                        | 7.00     | 14.00     | 39,326.00                             |
| 7                    | 254          | SY   | Pavement Planing                                        | 10723 | \$9.50             | \$101,868.50 | 0.00                                                        | 4.25     | 4.25      | 45,572.75                             |
| 8                    | 404          | TON  | Asphalt Concrete                                        | 748   | \$165.00           | \$123,420.00 | 45.00                                                       | 45.00    | 90.00     | 67,320.00                             |
| 9                    | 407          | GAL. | Tack Coat,Bituminous                                    | 1077  | \$12.50            | \$13,462.50  | 1.00                                                        | 1.00     | 2.00      | 2,154.00                              |
| 10                   | 413          | LF   | Crack Seal.Hot applied                                  | 9911  | \$3.50             | \$34,688.50  | 0.75                                                        | 0.75     | 1.50      | 14,866.50                             |
| 11                   | 608          | SF   | Concrete Walk                                           | 4884  | \$16.00            | \$78,144.00  | 7.00                                                        | 10.00    | 17.00     | 83,028.00                             |
| 12                   | 608          | EA   | Curb RampType A                                         | 1     | \$3,750.00         | \$3,750.00   | 400.00                                                      | 600.00   | 1,000.00  | 1,000.00                              |
| 13                   | 609          | LF   | Curb, Type I                                            | 50    | \$30.00            | \$1,500.00   | 100.00                                                      | 100.00   | 200.00    | 10,000.00                             |
| 14                   | 609          | LF   | Combination Curb And Gutter                             | 38    | \$50.00            | \$1,900.00   | 70.00                                                       | 70.00    | 140.00    | 5,320.00                              |
| 15                   | 659          | SY   | Seeding and Mulching                                    | 1337  | \$5.00             | \$6,685.00   | 2.00                                                        | 2.00     | 4.00      | 5,348.00                              |
| 16                   | 801          | LF   | 6 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 7458  | \$130.00           | \$969,540.00 | 48.00                                                       | 50.50    | 98.50     | 734,613.00                            |
| 17                   | 801          | LF   | 8 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 2469  | \$145.00           | \$358,005.00 | 50.00                                                       | 51.00    | 101.00    | 249,369.00                            |
| 18                   | 801          | LF   | 12 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings            | 80    | \$185.00           | \$14,800.00  | 100.00                                                      | 220.00   | 320.00    | 25,600.00                             |
| 19                   | 801          | LBS  | Fittings, Increase or Decrease                          | 2500  | \$7.50             | \$18,750.00  | 2.50                                                        | 0.00     | 2.50      | 6,250.00                              |
| 20                   | 801          | CY   | Concrete Blocking Class C, Incr./Decr.                  | 40    | \$245.00           | \$9,800.00   | 80.00                                                       | 0.00     | 80.00     | 3,200.00                              |
| 21                   | 802          | EA   | 6 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 50    | \$950.00           | \$47,500.00  | 500.00                                                      | 450.00   | 950.00    | 47,500.00                             |
| 22                   | 802          | EA   | 8 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 1     | \$1,200.00         | \$1,200.00   | 700.00                                                      | 550.00   | 1,250.00  | 1,250.00                              |
| 23                   | 803          | EA   | 6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 14    | \$5,800.00         | \$81,200.00  | 1,700.00                                                    | 1,600.00 | 3,300.00  | 46,200.00                             |
| 24                   | 803          | EA   | 8" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Appurtenances                | 4     | \$6,380.00         | \$25,520.00  | 1,800.00                                                    | 1,600.00 | 3,400.00  | 13,600.00                             |
| 25                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 15    | \$7,400.00         | \$111,000.00 | 1,900.00                                                    | 1,600.00 | 3,500.00  | 52,500.00                             |
| 26                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 8     | \$8,140.00         | \$65,120.00  | 2,000.00                                                    | 2,000.00 | 4,000.00  | 32,000.00                             |
| 27                   | 803          | EA   | 24" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 2     | \$12,500.00        | \$25,000.00  | 3,500.00                                                    | 5,500.00 | 9,000.00  | 18,000.00                             |
| 28                   | 803          | EA   | 30"X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 1     | \$15,625.00        | \$15,625.00  | 6,000.00                                                    | 9,000.00 | 15,000.00 | 15,000.00                             |
| 29                   | 805          | EA   | Curb Box                                                | 190   | \$145.00           | \$27,550.00  | 25.00                                                       | 0.00     | 25.00     | 4,750.00                              |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                      | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |                | George J. Igel & Co.<br>2040 Alum Creek Dr., Cols, Oh 43207 |           |           |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|--------------------------------------------------|-----|--------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |                                                  |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL          | Material                                                    | Labor     | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 30                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)   | 88  | \$1,200.00         | \$105,600.00   | 400.00                                                      | 800.00    | 1,200.00  | 105,600.00                            |
| 31                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)    | 93  | \$2,500.00         | \$232,500.00   | 500.00                                                      | 1,100.00  | 1,600.00  | 148,800.00                            |
| 32                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short) | 2   | \$1,950.00         | \$3,900.00     | 600.00                                                      | 900.00    | 1,500.00  | 3,000.00                              |
| 33                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)  | 1   | \$3,200.00         | \$3,200.00     | 800.00                                                      | 1,700.00  | 2,500.00  | 2,500.00                              |
| 34                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$2,250.00         | \$2,250.00     | 900.00                                                      | 1,100.00  | 2,000.00  | 2,000.00                              |
| 35                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Corporation Stop                              | 2   | \$255.00           | \$510.00       | 400.00                                                      | 800.00    | 1,200.00  | 2,400.00                              |
| 36                                             | 805          | EA   | 4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$4,250.00         | \$4,250.00     | 2,500.00                                                    | 5,000.00  | 7,500.00  | 7,500.00                              |
| 37                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 6" Water<br>Line              | 1   | \$1,850.00         | \$1,850.00     | 400.00                                                      | 800.00    | 1,200.00  | 1,200.00                              |
| 38                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 8" Water<br>Line              | 3   | \$2,500.00         | \$7,500.00     | 500.00                                                      | 1,050.00  | 1,550.00  | 4,650.00                              |
| 39                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant                                     | 23  | \$2,750.00         | \$63,250.00    | 900.00                                                      | 800.00    | 1,700.00  | 39,100.00                             |
| 40                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant Abandoned                           | 15  | \$1,000.00         | \$15,000.00    | 100.00                                                      | 400.00    | 500.00    | 7,500.00                              |
| 41                                             | 810          | EA   | 6 Inch Hydrant Extensions                        | 2   | \$750.00           | \$1,500.00     | 150.00                                                      | 400.00    | 550.00    | 1,100.00                              |
| 42                                             | 810          | EA   | 12 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 175.00                                                      | 400.00    | 575.00    | 1,150.00                              |
| 43                                             | 810          | EA   | 18 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$1,050.00         | \$2,100.00     | 200.00                                                      | 400.00    | 600.00    | 1,200.00                              |
| 44                                             | 816          | EA   | 3/4 Inch Water Main Abandoned                    | 2   | \$600.00           | \$1,200.00     | 25.00                                                       | 175.00    | 200.00    | 400.00                                |
| 45                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/4 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 1   | \$850.00           | \$850.00       | 50.00                                                       | 200.00    | 250.00    | 250.00                                |
| 46                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/2 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 50.00                                                       | 225.00    | 275.00    | 550.00                                |
| 47                                             | 816          | EA   | 2 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 10  | \$1,250.00         | \$12,500.00    | 75.00                                                       | 225.00    | 300.00    | 3,000.00                              |
| 48                                             | 816          | EA   | 6 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 7   | \$2,850.00         | \$19,950.00    | 150.00                                                      | 450.00    | 600.00    | 4,200.00                              |
| 49                                             | 816          | EA   | 8 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 9   | \$3,750.00         | \$33,750.00    | 200.00                                                      | 450.00    | 650.00    | 5,850.00                              |
| 50                                             | SPEC.        | SF   | Brick Sidewalk Replacement                       | 370 | \$35.00            | \$12,950.00    | 10.00                                                       | 25.00     | 35.00     | 12,950.00                             |
| 51                                             | SPEC.        | EA   | Speed Hump Remove and<br>Replace                 | 6   | \$2,250.00         | \$13,500.00    | 2,000.00                                                    | 3,000.00  | 5,000.00  | 30,000.00                             |
| 52                                             | SPEC.        | LS   | Survey Coordinates                               | 1   | \$35,000.00        | \$35,000.00    | 0.00                                                        | 30,000.00 | 30,000.00 | 30,000.00                             |
| 53                                             | 614          | LS   | Maintaining Traffic                              | 1   | \$75,000.00        | \$75,000.00    | 0.00                                                        | 77,000.00 | 77,000.00 | 77,000.00                             |
|                                                |              |      | TOTAL                                            |     |                    | \$3,224,448.50 |                                                             |           |           | \$2,316,562.25                        |
|                                                |              |      | 15 % CONTINGENCY                                 |     |                    | \$483,667.28   |                                                             |           |           | \$347,484.34                          |
|                                                |              |      | GRAND TOTAL                                      |     |                    | \$3,708,000.00 |                                                             |           |           | \$2,664,046.59                        |
| % DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE          |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | -28.15%                                                     |           |           |                                       |
| Bond Amount (Page P-32)                        |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$268,800.00                                                |           |           |                                       |
| Bonding Company (Page P-32)                    |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.                                  |           |           |                                       |
| Proposal Bond Amount Required                  |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$266,404.66                                                |           |           |                                       |
| Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2e)            |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 31-4214570 (expires 6/28/09, Majority)                      |           |           |                                       |
| Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-31) |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                         |           |           |                                       |
| Local Vendor? (Page P-3)                       |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                         |           |           |                                       |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |       | George J. Igel & Co.<br>2040 Alum Creek Dr., Cols, Oh 43207 |       |       |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|-------------|-----|--------------------|-------|-------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |             |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL | Material                                                    | Labor | Total | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| Addendum Acknowledgement Completed? (Page P-3) |              |      |             |     |                    | n/a   |                                                             |       |       |                                       |
| Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-36)      |              |      |             |     |                    | yes   |                                                             |       |       |                                       |

Vendor & subs are C.C.

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO. | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                             | QTY   | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |              | Columbus Asphalt Paving, Inc.<br>1196 Technology Dr., Gahanna, Oh 43230 |          |           |                                       |
|----------------------|--------------|------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                      |              |      |                                                         |       | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL        | Material                                                                | Labor    | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 1                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I                  | 71    | \$515.00           | \$36,565.00  | 125.00                                                                  | 250.00   | 375.00    | 26,625.00                             |
| 2                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I w/o Heat Sealing | 636   | \$465.00           | \$295,740.00 | 200.00                                                                  | 375.00   | 575.00    | 365,700.00                            |
| 3                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III A               | 2     | \$395.00           | \$790.00     | 150.00                                                                  | 300.00   | 450.00    | 900.00                                |
| 4                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III B               | 3     | \$500.00           | \$1,500.00   | 150.00                                                                  | 325.00   | 475.00    | 1,425.00                              |
| 5                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III C               | 24    | \$150.00           | \$3,600.00   | 60.00                                                                   | 40.00    | 100.00    | 2,400.00                              |
| 6                    | 253          | SY   | Temporary Pavement                                      | 2809  | \$35.00            | \$98,315.00  | 9.00                                                                    | 13.00    | 22.00     | 61,798.00                             |
| 7                    | 254          | SY   | Pavement Planing                                        | 10723 | \$9.50             | \$101,868.50 | 0.50                                                                    | 1.75     | 2.25      | 24,126.75                             |
| 8                    | 404          | TON  | Asphalt Concrete                                        | 748   | \$165.00           | \$123,420.00 | 60.00                                                                   | 25.00    | 85.00     | 63,580.00                             |
| 9                    | 407          | GAL. | Tack Coat,Bituminous                                    | 1077  | \$12.50            | \$13,462.50  | 1.25                                                                    | 0.50     | 1.75      | 1,884.75                              |
| 10                   | 413          | LF   | Crack Seal.Hot applied                                  | 9911  | \$3.50             | \$34,688.50  | 0.75                                                                    | 1.00     | 1.75      | 17,344.25                             |
| 11                   | 608          | SF   | Concrete Walk                                           | 4884  | \$16.00            | \$78,144.00  | 2.50                                                                    | 4.50     | 7.00      | 34,188.00                             |
| 12                   | 608          | EA   | Curb RampType A                                         | 1     | \$3,750.00         | \$3,750.00   | 400.00                                                                  | 600.00   | 1,000.00  | 1,000.00                              |
| 13                   | 609          | LF   | Curb, Type I                                            | 50    | \$30.00            | \$1,500.00   | 14.00                                                                   | 20.00    | 34.00     | 1,700.00                              |
| 14                   | 609          | LF   | Combination Curb And Gutter                             | 38    | \$50.00            | \$1,900.00   | 14.00                                                                   | 22.00    | 36.00     | 1,368.00                              |
| 15                   | 659          | SY   | Seeding and Mulching                                    | 1337  | \$5.00             | \$6,685.00   | 1.00                                                                    | 1.50     | 2.50      | 3,342.50                              |
| 16                   | 801          | LF   | 6 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 7458  | \$130.00           | \$969,540.00 | 30.00                                                                   | 62.00    | 92.00     | 686,136.00                            |
| 17                   | 801          | LF   | 8 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 2469  | \$145.00           | \$358,005.00 | 40.00                                                                   | 65.00    | 105.00    | 259,245.00                            |
| 18                   | 801          | LF   | 12 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings            | 80    | \$185.00           | \$14,800.00  | 70.00                                                                   | 140.00   | 210.00    | 16,800.00                             |
| 19                   | 801          | LBS  | Fittings, Increase or Decrease                          | 2500  | \$7.50             | \$18,750.00  | 3.00                                                                    | 0.00     | 3.00      | 7,500.00                              |
| 20                   | 801          | CY   | Concrete Blocking Class C, Incr./Decr.                  | 40    | \$245.00           | \$9,800.00   | 80.00                                                                   | 20.00    | 100.00    | 4,000.00                              |
| 21                   | 802          | EA   | 6 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 50    | \$950.00           | \$47,500.00  | 300.00                                                                  | 450.00   | 750.00    | 37,500.00                             |
| 22                   | 802          | EA   | 8 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 1     | \$1,200.00         | \$1,200.00   | 400.00                                                                  | 650.00   | 1,050.00  | 1,050.00                              |
| 23                   | 803          | EA   | 6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 14    | \$5,800.00         | \$81,200.00  | 2,400.00                                                                | 2,000.00 | 4,400.00  | 61,600.00                             |
| 24                   | 803          | EA   | 8" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Appurtenances                | 4     | \$6,380.00         | \$25,520.00  | 2,600.00                                                                | 1,600.00 | 4,200.00  | 16,800.00                             |
| 25                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 15    | \$7,400.00         | \$111,000.00 | 3,000.00                                                                | 2,000.00 | 5,000.00  | 75,000.00                             |
| 26                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 8     | \$8,140.00         | \$65,120.00  | 3,500.00                                                                | 2,000.00 | 5,500.00  | 44,000.00                             |
| 27                   | 803          | EA   | 24" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 2     | \$12,500.00        | \$25,000.00  | 4,000.00                                                                | 2,900.00 | 6,900.00  | 13,800.00                             |
| 28                   | 803          | EA   | 30"X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 1     | \$15,625.00        | \$15,625.00  | 6,000.00                                                                | 5,500.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00                             |
| 29                   | 805          | EA   | Curb Box                                                | 190   | \$145.00           | \$27,550.00  | 50.00                                                                   | 50.00    | 100.00    | 19,000.00                             |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                      | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |                | Columbus Asphalt Paving, Inc.<br>1196 Technology Dr., Gahanna, Oh 43230 |           |           |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|--------------------------------------------------|-----|--------------------|----------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |                                                  |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL          | Material                                                                | Labor     | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 30                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)   | 88  | \$1,200.00         | \$105,600.00   | 400.00                                                                  | 700.00    | 1,100.00  | 96,800.00                             |
| 31                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)    | 93  | \$2,500.00         | \$232,500.00   | 500.00                                                                  | 900.00    | 1,400.00  | 130,200.00                            |
| 32                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short) | 2   | \$1,950.00         | \$3,900.00     | 700.00                                                                  | 1,400.00  | 2,100.00  | 4,200.00                              |
| 33                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)  | 1   | \$3,200.00         | \$3,200.00     | 1,300.00                                                                | 2,800.00  | 4,100.00  | 4,100.00                              |
| 34                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$2,250.00         | \$2,250.00     | 1,500.00                                                                | 2,700.00  | 4,200.00  | 4,200.00                              |
| 35                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Corporation Stop                              | 2   | \$255.00           | \$510.00       | 600.00                                                                  | 1,200.00  | 1,800.00  | 3,600.00                              |
| 36                                             | 805          | EA   | 4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$4,250.00         | \$4,250.00     | 1,800.00                                                                | 5,000.00  | 6,800.00  | 6,800.00                              |
| 37                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 6" Water<br>Line              | 1   | \$1,850.00         | \$1,850.00     | 400.00                                                                  | 400.00    | 800.00    | 800.00                                |
| 38                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 8" Water<br>Line              | 3   | \$2,500.00         | \$7,500.00     | 400.00                                                                  | 500.00    | 900.00    | 2,700.00                              |
| 39                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant                                     | 23  | \$2,750.00         | \$63,250.00    | 1,100.00                                                                | 900.00    | 2,000.00  | 46,000.00                             |
| 40                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant Abandoned                           | 15  | \$1,000.00         | \$15,000.00    | 500.00                                                                  | 700.00    | 1,200.00  | 18,000.00                             |
| 41                                             | 810          | EA   | 6 Inch Hydrant Extensions                        | 2   | \$750.00           | \$1,500.00     | 600.00                                                                  | 700.00    | 1,300.00  | 2,600.00                              |
| 42                                             | 810          | EA   | 12 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 700.00                                                                  | 650.00    | 1,350.00  | 2,700.00                              |
| 43                                             | 810          | EA   | 18 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$1,050.00         | \$2,100.00     | 800.00                                                                  | 600.00    | 1,400.00  | 2,800.00                              |
| 44                                             | 816          | EA   | 3/4 Inch Water Main Abandoned                    | 2   | \$600.00           | \$1,200.00     | 50.00                                                                   | 50.00     | 100.00    | 200.00                                |
| 45                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/4 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 1   | \$850.00           | \$850.00       | 50.00                                                                   | 100.00    | 150.00    | 150.00                                |
| 46                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/2 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 75.00                                                                   | 100.00    | 175.00    | 350.00                                |
| 47                                             | 816          | EA   | 2 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 10  | \$1,250.00         | \$12,500.00    | 100.00                                                                  | 125.00    | 225.00    | 2,250.00                              |
| 48                                             | 816          | EA   | 6 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 7   | \$2,850.00         | \$19,950.00    | 1,200.00                                                                | 3,000.00  | 4,200.00  | 29,400.00                             |
| 49                                             | 816          | EA   | 8 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 9   | \$3,750.00         | \$33,750.00    | 1,400.00                                                                | 3,000.00  | 4,400.00  | 39,600.00                             |
| 50                                             | SPEC.        | SF   | Brick Sidewalk Replacement                       | 370 | \$35.00            | \$12,950.00    | 10.00                                                                   | 10.00     | 20.00     | 7,400.00                              |
| 51                                             | SPEC.        | EA   | Speed Hump Remove and<br>Replace                 | 6   | \$2,250.00         | \$13,500.00    | 800.00                                                                  | 1,000.00  | 1,800.00  | 10,800.00                             |
| 52                                             | SPEC.        | LS   | Survey Coordinates                               | 1   | \$35,000.00        | \$35,000.00    | 5,000.00                                                                | 15,000.00 | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00                             |
| 53                                             | 614          | LS   | Maintaining Traffic                              | 1   | \$75,000.00        | \$75,000.00    | 25,000.00                                                               | 50,000.00 | 75,000.00 | 75,000.00                             |
|                                                |              |      | TOTAL                                            |     |                    | \$3,224,448.50 |                                                                         |           |           | \$2,371,963.25                        |
|                                                |              |      | 15 % CONTINGENCY                                 |     |                    | \$483,667.28   |                                                                         |           |           | \$355,794.49                          |
|                                                |              |      | GRAND TOTAL                                      |     |                    | \$3,708,000.00 |                                                                         |           |           | \$2,727,757.74                        |
| % DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE          |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | -26.44%                                                                 |           |           |                                       |
| Bond Amount (Page P-32)                        |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$273,000.00                                                            |           |           |                                       |
| Bonding Company (Page P-32)                    |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.                                              |           |           |                                       |
| Proposal Bond Amount Required                  |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$272,775.77                                                            |           |           |                                       |
| Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2e)            |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 31-0857095 (expires 2/18/10, Majority)                                  |           |           |                                       |
| Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-31) |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yex                                                                     |           |           |                                       |
| Local Vendor? (Page P-3)                       |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                                     |           |           |                                       |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                                                                        | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |       | Columbus Asphalt Paving, Inc.<br>1196 Technology Dr., Gahanna, Oh 43230 |       |       |                           |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|-------------|-----|--------------------|-------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------------|
|                                                                                             |              |      |             |     |                    |       |                                                                         |       |       | Extended                  |
|                                                                                             |              |      |             |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL | Material                                                                | Labor | Total | TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| Addendum Acknowledgement Completed? (Page P-3)<br>Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-36) |              |      |             |     |                    |       |                                                                         |       |       | n/a                       |
|                                                                                             |              |      |             |     |                    |       |                                                                         |       |       | yes                       |

Vendor & subs are C.C.

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO. | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                             | QTY   | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |              | Tata Excavating<br>1797 Williams Rd., Columbus, Oh 43207 |          |           |                                       |
|----------------------|--------------|------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------|----------------------------------------------------------|----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                      |              |      |                                                         |       | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL        | Material                                                 | Labor    | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 1                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I                  | 71    | \$515.00           | \$36,565.00  | 285.00                                                   | 150.00   | 435.00    | 30,885.00                             |
| 2                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I w/o Heat Sealing | 636   | \$465.00           | \$295,740.00 | 245.00                                                   | 100.00   | 345.00    | 219,420.00                            |
| 3                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III A               | 2     | \$395.00           | \$790.00     | 235.00                                                   | 200.00   | 435.00    | 870.00                                |
| 4                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III B               | 3     | \$500.00           | \$1,500.00   | 235.00                                                   | 150.00   | 385.00    | 1,155.00                              |
| 5                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III C               | 24    | \$150.00           | \$3,600.00   | 35.00                                                    | 10.00    | 45.00     | 1,080.00                              |
| 6                    | 253          | SY   | Temporary Pavement                                      | 2809  | \$35.00            | \$98,315.00  | 12.50                                                    | 6.00     | 18.50     | 51,966.50                             |
| 7                    | 254          | SY   | Pavement Planing                                        | 10723 | \$9.50             | \$101,868.50 | 2.50                                                     | 1.45     | 3.95      | 42,355.85                             |
| 8                    | 404          | TON  | Asphalt Concrete                                        | 748   | \$165.00           | \$123,420.00 | 68.50                                                    | 50.00    | 118.50    | 88,638.00                             |
| 9                    | 407          | GAL. | Tack Coat,Bituminous                                    | 1077  | \$12.50            | \$13,462.50  | 2.45                                                     | 0.50     | 2.95      | 3,177.15                              |
| 10                   | 413          | LF   | Crack Seal.Hot applied                                  | 9911  | \$3.50             | \$34,688.50  | 1.75                                                     | 0.50     | 2.25      | 22,299.75                             |
| 11                   | 608          | SF   | Concrete Walk                                           | 4884  | \$16.00            | \$78,144.00  | 4.65                                                     | 3.00     | 7.65      | 37,362.60                             |
| 12                   | 608          | EA   | Curb RampType A                                         | 1     | \$3,750.00         | \$3,750.00   | 1,950.00                                                 | 1,000.00 | 2,950.00  | 2,950.00                              |
| 13                   | 609          | LF   | Curb, Type I                                            | 50    | \$30.00            | \$1,500.00   | 50.00                                                    | 35.00    | 85.00     | 4,250.00                              |
| 14                   | 609          | LF   | Combination Curb And Gutter                             | 38    | \$50.00            | \$1,900.00   | 50.00                                                    | 35.00    | 85.00     | 3,230.00                              |
| 15                   | 659          | SY   | Seeding and Mulching                                    | 1337  | \$5.00             | \$6,685.00   | 3.75                                                     | 2.00     | 5.75      | 7,687.75                              |
| 16                   | 801          | LF   | 6 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 7458  | \$130.00           | \$969,540.00 | 81.13                                                    | 60.00    | 141.13    | 1,052,547.54                          |
| 17                   | 801          | LF   | 8 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 2469  | \$145.00           | \$358,005.00 | 85.03                                                    | 50.00    | 135.03    | 333,389.07                            |
| 18                   | 801          | LF   | 12 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings            | 80    | \$185.00           | \$14,800.00  | 126.38                                                   | 70.00    | 196.38    | 15,710.40                             |
| 19                   | 801          | LBS  | Fittings, Increase or Decrease                          | 2500  | \$7.50             | \$18,750.00  | 2.50                                                     | 0.45     | 2.95      | 7,375.00                              |
| 20                   | 801          | CY   | Concrete Blocking Class C, Incr./Decr.                  | 40    | \$245.00           | \$9,800.00   | 95.00                                                    | 40.00    | 135.00    | 5,400.00                              |
| 21                   | 802          | EA   | 6 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 50    | \$950.00           | \$47,500.00  | 735.00                                                   | 100.00   | 835.00    | 41,750.00                             |
| 22                   | 802          | EA   | 8 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 1     | \$1,200.00         | \$1,200.00   | 875.00                                                   | 100.00   | 975.00    | 975.00                                |
| 23                   | 803          | EA   | 6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 14    | \$5,800.00         | \$81,200.00  | 2,500.00                                                 | 2,000.00 | 4,500.00  | 63,000.00                             |
| 24                   | 803          | EA   | 8" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Appurtenances                | 4     | \$6,380.00         | \$25,520.00  | 2,600.00                                                 | 2,000.00 | 4,600.00  | 18,400.00                             |
| 25                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 15    | \$7,400.00         | \$111,000.00 | 3,190.00                                                 | 7,000.00 | 10,190.00 | 152,850.00                            |
| 26                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 8     | \$8,140.00         | \$65,120.00  | 4,550.00                                                 | 7,000.00 | 11,550.00 | 92,400.00                             |
| 27                   | 803          | EA   | 24" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 2     | \$12,500.00        | \$25,000.00  | 3,850.00                                                 | 5,000.00 | 8,850.00  | 17,700.00                             |
| 28                   | 803          | EA   | 30"X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 1     | \$15,625.00        | \$15,625.00  | 4,850.00                                                 | 5,500.00 | 10,350.00 | 10,350.00                             |
| 29                   | 805          | EA   | Curb Box                                                | 190   | \$145.00           | \$27,550.00  | 35.00                                                    | 30.00    | 65.00     | 12,350.00                             |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                      | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |                | Tata Excavating<br>1797 Williams Rd., Columbus, Oh 43207 |           |            |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|--------------------------------------------------|-----|--------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------------------|-----------|------------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |                                                  |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL          | Material                                                 | Labor     | Total      | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 30                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)   | 88  | \$1,200.00         | \$105,600.00   | 375.00                                                   | 300.00    | 675.00     | 59,400.00                             |
| 31                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)    | 93  | \$2,500.00         | \$232,500.00   | 1,850.00                                                 | 1,000.00  | 2,850.00   | 265,050.00                            |
| 32                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short) | 2   | \$1,950.00         | \$3,900.00     | 1,000.00                                                 | 450.00    | 1,450.00   | 2,900.00                              |
| 33                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)  | 1   | \$3,200.00         | \$3,200.00     | 2,500.00                                                 | 2,000.00  | 4,500.00   | 4,500.00                              |
| 34                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$2,250.00         | \$2,250.00     | 950.00                                                   | 500.00    | 1,450.00   | 1,450.00                              |
| 35                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Corporation Stop                              | 2   | \$255.00           | \$510.00       | 295.00                                                   | 100.00    | 395.00     | 790.00                                |
| 36                                             | 805          | EA   | 4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$4,250.00         | \$4,250.00     | 825.00                                                   | 825.00    | 1,650.00   | 1,650.00                              |
| 37                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 6" Water<br>Line              | 1   | \$1,850.00         | \$1,850.00     | 1,000.00                                                 | 500.00    | 1,500.00   | 1,500.00                              |
| 38                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 8" Water<br>Line              | 3   | \$2,500.00         | \$7,500.00     | 1,500.00                                                 | 1,000.00  | 2,500.00   | 7,500.00                              |
| 39                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant                                     | 23  | \$2,750.00         | \$63,250.00    | 1,300.00                                                 | 1,300.00  | 2,600.00   | 59,800.00                             |
| 40                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant Abandoned                           | 15  | \$1,000.00         | \$15,000.00    | 250.00                                                   | 245.00    | 495.00     | 7,425.00                              |
| 41                                             | 810          | EA   | 6 Inch Hydrant Extensions                        | 2   | \$750.00           | \$1,500.00     | 275.00                                                   | 100.00    | 375.00     | 750.00                                |
| 42                                             | 810          | EA   | 12 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 345.00                                                   | 100.00    | 445.00     | 890.00                                |
| 43                                             | 810          | EA   | 18 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$1,050.00         | \$2,100.00     | 395.00                                                   | 100.00    | 495.00     | 990.00                                |
| 44                                             | 816          | EA   | 3/4 Inch Water Main Abandoned                    | 2   | \$600.00           | \$1,200.00     | 175.00                                                   | 175.00    | 350.00     | 700.00                                |
| 45                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/4 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 1   | \$850.00           | \$850.00       | 250.00                                                   | 225.00    | 475.00     | 475.00                                |
| 46                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/2 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 250.00                                                   | 225.00    | 475.00     | 950.00                                |
| 47                                             | 816          | EA   | 2 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 10  | \$1,250.00         | \$12,500.00    | 450.00                                                   | 400.00    | 850.00     | 8,500.00                              |
| 48                                             | 816          | EA   | 6 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 7   | \$2,850.00         | \$19,950.00    | 725.00                                                   | 725.00    | 1,450.00   | 10,150.00                             |
| 49                                             | 816          | EA   | 8 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 9   | \$3,750.00         | \$33,750.00    | 800.00                                                   | 800.00    | 1,600.00   | 14,400.00                             |
| 50                                             | SPEC.        | SF   | Brick Sidewalk Replacement                       | 370 | \$35.00            | \$12,950.00    | 8.25                                                     | 8.25      | 16.50      | 6,105.00                              |
| 51                                             | SPEC.        | EA   | Speed Hump Remove and<br>Replace                 | 6   | \$2,250.00         | \$13,500.00    | 3,350.00                                                 | 1,000.00  | 4,350.00   | 26,100.00                             |
| 52                                             | SPEC.        | LS   | Survey Coordinates                               | 1   | \$35,000.00        | \$35,000.00    | 6,500.00                                                 | 6,000.00  | 12,500.00  | 12,500.00                             |
| 53                                             | 614          | LS   | Maintaining Traffic                              | 1   | \$75,000.00        | \$75,000.00    | 100,000.00                                               | 75,000.00 | 175,000.00 | 175,000.00                            |
|                                                |              |      | TOTAL                                            |     |                    | \$3,224,448.50 |                                                          |           |            | \$3,010,999.61                        |
|                                                |              |      | 15 % CONTINGENCY                                 |     |                    | \$483,667.28   |                                                          |           |            | \$451,649.94                          |
|                                                |              |      | GRAND TOTAL                                      |     |                    | \$3,708,000.00 |                                                          |           |            | \$3,462,649.55                        |
| % DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE          |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | -6.62%                                                   |           |            |                                       |
| Bond Amount (Page P-32)                        |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$350,000.00                                             |           |            |                                       |
| Bonding Company (Page P-32)                    |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.                               |           |            |                                       |
| Proposal Bond Amount Required                  |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$346,264.96                                             |           |            |                                       |
| Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2e)            |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 31-0717926 (expires 8/6/08, Majority)                    |           |            |                                       |
| Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-31) |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                      |           |            |                                       |
| Local Vendor? (Page P-3)                       |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                      |           |            |                                       |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO. | SPEC.<br>REF                                   | UNIT | DESCRIPTION | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |       | Tata Excavating<br>1797 Williams Rd., Columbus, Oh 43207 |       |       |                           |
|----------------------|------------------------------------------------|------|-------------|-----|--------------------|-------|----------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------------|
|                      |                                                |      |             |     |                    |       |                                                          |       |       | Extended                  |
|                      |                                                |      |             |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL | Material                                                 | Labor | Total | TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
|                      | Addendum Acknowledgement Completed? (Page P-3) |      |             |     |                    |       | n/a                                                      |       |       |                           |
|                      | Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-36)      |      |             |     |                    |       | yes                                                      |       |       |                           |
|                      |                                                |      |             |     |                    |       | Proposed sub, Green King Co., not C.C.                   |       |       |                           |

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO. | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                             | QTY   | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |              | Complete General Construction Co.<br>1221 E. Fifth Ave., Columbus, Oh 43219 |          |           |                                       |
|----------------------|--------------|------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                      |              |      |                                                         |       | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL        | Material                                                                    | Labor    | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 1                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I                  | 71    | \$515.00           | \$36,565.00  | 600.00                                                                      | 350.00   | 950.00    | 67,450.00                             |
| 2                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I w/o Heat Sealing | 636   | \$465.00           | \$295,740.00 | 300.00                                                                      | 150.00   | 450.00    | 286,200.00                            |
| 3                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III A               | 2     | \$395.00           | \$790.00     | 225.00                                                                      | 125.00   | 350.00    | 700.00                                |
| 4                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III B               | 3     | \$500.00           | \$1,500.00   | 400.00                                                                      | 250.00   | 650.00    | 1,950.00                              |
| 5                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III C               | 24    | \$150.00           | \$3,600.00   | 60.00                                                                       | 40.00    | 100.00    | 2,400.00                              |
| 6                    | 253          | SY   | Temporary Pavement                                      | 2809  | \$35.00            | \$98,315.00  | 5.00                                                                        | 3.00     | 8.00      | 22,472.00                             |
| 7                    | 254          | SY   | Pavement Planing                                        | 10723 | \$9.50             | \$101,868.50 | 2.00                                                                        | 1.00     | 3.00      | 32,169.00                             |
| 8                    | 404          | TON  | Asphalt Concrete                                        | 748   | \$165.00           | \$123,420.00 | 60.00                                                                       | 30.00    | 90.00     | 67,320.00                             |
| 9                    | 407          | GAL. | Tack Coat,Bituminous                                    | 1077  | \$12.50            | \$13,462.50  | 1.00                                                                        | 0.50     | 1.50      | 1,615.50                              |
| 10                   | 413          | LF   | Crack Seal.Hot applied                                  | 9911  | \$3.50             | \$34,688.50  | 1.30                                                                        | 0.60     | 1.90      | 18,830.90                             |
| 11                   | 608          | SF   | Concrete Walk                                           | 4884  | \$16.00            | \$78,144.00  | 4.00                                                                        | 2.50     | 6.50      | 31,746.00                             |
| 12                   | 608          | EA   | Curb RampType A                                         | 1     | \$3,750.00         | \$3,750.00   | 350.00                                                                      | 150.00   | 500.00    | 500.00                                |
| 13                   | 609          | LF   | Curb, Type I                                            | 50    | \$30.00            | \$1,500.00   | 17.00                                                                       | 8.00     | 25.00     | 1,250.00                              |
| 14                   | 609          | LF   | Combination Curb And Gutter                             | 38    | \$50.00            | \$1,900.00   | 25.00                                                                       | 10.00    | 35.00     | 1,330.00                              |
| 15                   | 659          | SY   | Seeding and Mulching                                    | 1337  | \$5.00             | \$6,685.00   | 1.00                                                                        | 1.00     | 2.00      | 2,674.00                              |
| 16                   | 801          | LF   | 6 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 7458  | \$130.00           | \$969,540.00 | 100.00                                                                      | 55.00    | 155.00    | 1,155,990.00                          |
| 17                   | 801          | LF   | 8 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 2469  | \$145.00           | \$358,005.00 | 105.00                                                                      | 55.00    | 160.00    | 395,040.00                            |
| 18                   | 801          | LF   | 12 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings            | 80    | \$185.00           | \$14,800.00  | 130.00                                                                      | 80.00    | 210.00    | 16,800.00                             |
| 19                   | 801          | LBS  | Fittings, Increase or Decrease                          | 2500  | \$7.50             | \$18,750.00  | 1.50                                                                        | 0.90     | 2.40      | 6,000.00                              |
| 20                   | 801          | CY   | Concrete Blocking Class C, Incr./Decr.                  | 40    | \$245.00           | \$9,800.00   | 80.00                                                                       | 20.00    | 100.00    | 4,000.00                              |
| 21                   | 802          | EA   | 6 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 50    | \$950.00           | \$47,500.00  | 500.00                                                                      | 250.00   | 750.00    | 37,500.00                             |
| 22                   | 802          | EA   | 8 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 1     | \$1,200.00         | \$1,200.00   | 700.00                                                                      | 275.00   | 975.00    | 975.00                                |
| 23                   | 803          | EA   | 6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 14    | \$5,800.00         | \$81,200.00  | 4,000.00                                                                    | 2,250.00 | 6,250.00  | 87,500.00                             |
| 24                   | 803          | EA   | 8" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Appurtenances                | 4     | \$6,380.00         | \$25,520.00  | 4,000.00                                                                    | 2,250.00 | 6,250.00  | 25,000.00                             |
| 25                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 15    | \$7,400.00         | \$111,000.00 | 5,000.00                                                                    | 2,600.00 | 7,600.00  | 114,000.00                            |
| 26                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 8     | \$8,140.00         | \$65,120.00  | 6,500.00                                                                    | 3,000.00 | 9,500.00  | 76,000.00                             |
| 27                   | 803          | EA   | 24" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 2     | \$12,500.00        | \$25,000.00  | 9,000.00                                                                    | 3,500.00 | 12,500.00 | 25,000.00                             |
| 28                   | 803          | EA   | 30"X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 1     | \$15,625.00        | \$15,625.00  | 12,000.00                                                                   | 4,000.00 | 16,000.00 | 16,000.00                             |
| 29                   | 805          | EA   | Curb Box                                                | 190   | \$145.00           | \$27,550.00  | 80.00                                                                       | 40.00    | 120.00    | 22,800.00                             |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                      | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |                | Complete General Construction Co.<br>1221 E. Fifth Ave., Columbus, Oh 43219 |           |           |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|--------------------------------------------------|-----|--------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |                                                  |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL          | Material                                                                    | Labor     | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 30                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)   | 88  | \$1,200.00         | \$105,600.00   | 1,500.00                                                                    | 900.00    | 2,400.00  | 211,200.00                            |
| 31                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)    | 93  | \$2,500.00         | \$232,500.00   | 2,000.00                                                                    | 1,200.00  | 3,200.00  | 297,600.00                            |
| 32                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short) | 2   | \$1,950.00         | \$3,900.00     | 1,600.00                                                                    | 1,000.00  | 2,600.00  | 5,200.00                              |
| 33                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)  | 1   | \$3,200.00         | \$3,200.00     | 2,250.00                                                                    | 1,500.00  | 3,750.00  | 3,750.00                              |
| 34                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$2,250.00         | \$2,250.00     | 2,200.00                                                                    | 1,450.00  | 3,650.00  | 3,650.00                              |
| 35                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Corporation Stop                              | 2   | \$255.00           | \$510.00       | 1,200.00                                                                    | 700.00    | 1,900.00  | 3,800.00                              |
| 36                                             | 805          | EA   | 4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$4,250.00         | \$4,250.00     | 5,000.00                                                                    | 3,000.00  | 8,000.00  | 8,000.00                              |
| 37                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 6" Water<br>Line              | 1   | \$1,850.00         | \$1,850.00     | 600.00                                                                      | 350.00    | 950.00    | 950.00                                |
| 38                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 8" Water<br>Line              | 3   | \$2,500.00         | \$7,500.00     | 650.00                                                                      | 350.00    | 1,000.00  | 3,000.00                              |
| 39                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant                                     | 23  | \$2,750.00         | \$63,250.00    | 1,500.00                                                                    | 900.00    | 2,400.00  | 55,200.00                             |
| 40                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant Abandoned                           | 15  | \$1,000.00         | \$15,000.00    | 300.00                                                                      | 200.00    | 500.00    | 7,500.00                              |
| 41                                             | 810          | EA   | 6 Inch Hydrant Extensions                        | 2   | \$750.00           | \$1,500.00     | 400.00                                                                      | 200.00    | 600.00    | 1,200.00                              |
| 42                                             | 810          | EA   | 12 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 500.00                                                                      | 200.00    | 700.00    | 1,400.00                              |
| 43                                             | 810          | EA   | 18 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$1,050.00         | \$2,100.00     | 550.00                                                                      | 200.00    | 750.00    | 1,500.00                              |
| 44                                             | 816          | EA   | 3/4 Inch Water Main Abandoned                    | 2   | \$600.00           | \$1,200.00     | 500.00                                                                      | 300.00    | 800.00    | 1,600.00                              |
| 45                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/4 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 1   | \$850.00           | \$850.00       | 525.00                                                                      | 300.00    | 825.00    | 825.00                                |
| 46                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/2 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     | 525.00                                                                      | 300.00    | 825.00    | 1,650.00                              |
| 47                                             | 816          | EA   | 2 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 10  | \$1,250.00         | \$12,500.00    | 600.00                                                                      | 300.00    | 900.00    | 9,000.00                              |
| 48                                             | 816          | EA   | 6 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 7   | \$2,850.00         | \$19,950.00    | 700.00                                                                      | 500.00    | 1,200.00  | 8,400.00                              |
| 49                                             | 816          | EA   | 8 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 9   | \$3,750.00         | \$33,750.00    | 750.00                                                                      | 500.00    | 1,250.00  | 11,250.00                             |
| 50                                             | SPEC.        | SF   | Brick Sidewalk Replacement                       | 370 | \$35.00            | \$12,950.00    | 15.00                                                                       | 7.00      | 22.00     | 8,140.00                              |
| 51                                             | SPEC.        | EA   | Speed Hump Remove and<br>Replace                 | 6   | \$2,250.00         | \$13,500.00    | 3,000.00                                                                    | 1,500.00  | 4,500.00  | 27,000.00                             |
| 52                                             | SPEC.        | LS   | Survey Coordinates                               | 1   | \$35,000.00        | \$35,000.00    | 2,500.00                                                                    | 10,000.00 | 12,500.00 | 12,500.00                             |
| 53                                             | 614          | LS   | Maintaining Traffic                              | 1   | \$75,000.00        | \$75,000.00    | 45,000.00                                                                   | 45,000.00 | 90,000.00 | 90,000.00                             |
|                                                |              |      | TOTAL                                            |     |                    | \$3,224,448.50 |                                                                             |           |           | \$3,295,527.40                        |
|                                                |              |      | 15 % CONTINGENCY                                 |     |                    | \$483,667.28   |                                                                             |           |           | \$494,329.11                          |
|                                                |              |      | GRAND TOTAL                                      |     |                    | \$3,708,000.00 |                                                                             |           |           | \$3,789,856.51                        |
| % DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE          |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 2.21%                                                                       |           |           |                                       |
| Bond Amount (Page P-32)                        |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$380,000.00                                                                |           |           |                                       |
| Bonding Company (Page P-32)                    |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.                                                |           |           |                                       |
| Proposal Bond Amount Required                  |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$378,985.65                                                                |           |           |                                       |
| Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2e)            |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 31-4366382 (expires 1/30/10, Majority)                                      |           |           |                                       |
| Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-31) |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                                         |           |           |                                       |
| Local Vendor? (Page P-3)                       |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                                         |           |           |                                       |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |       | Complete General Construction Co.<br>1221 E. Fifth Ave., Columbus, Oh 43219 |       |       |                           |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|-------------|-----|--------------------|-------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |             |     |                    |       |                                                                             |       |       | Extended                  |
|                                                |              |      |             |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL | Material                                                                    | Labor | Total | TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| Addendum Acknowledgement Completed? (Page P-3) |              |      |             |     |                    |       | n/a                                                                         |       |       |                           |
| Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-36)      |              |      |             |     |                    |       | yes                                                                         |       |       |                           |

Vendor & subs are C.C.

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO. | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                             | QTY   | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |              | John Eramo & Sons, Inc.<br>3670 Lacon Rd., Hilliard, Oh 43026 |       |           |                                       |
|----------------------|--------------|------|---------------------------------------------------------|-------|--------------------|--------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                      |              |      |                                                         |       | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL        | Material                                                      | Labor | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 1                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I                  | 71    | \$515.00           | \$36,565.00  |                                                               |       | 500.00    | 35,500.00                             |
| 2                    | 252          | CY   | Permanent Pavement Replacement, Type I w/o Heat Sealing | 636   | \$465.00           | \$295,740.00 |                                                               |       | 300.00    | 190,800.00                            |
| 3                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III A               | 2     | \$395.00           | \$790.00     |                                                               |       | 500.00    | 1,000.00                              |
| 4                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III B               | 3     | \$500.00           | \$1,500.00   |                                                               |       | 500.00    | 1,500.00                              |
| 5                    | 252          | CY   | Driveway Pavement Replacement, Type III C               | 24    | \$150.00           | \$3,600.00   |                                                               |       | 50.00     | 1,200.00                              |
| 6                    | 253          | SY   | Temporary Pavement                                      | 2809  | \$35.00            | \$98,315.00  |                                                               |       | 8.00      | 22,472.00                             |
| 7                    | 254          | SY   | Pavement Planing                                        | 10723 | \$9.50             | \$101,868.50 |                                                               |       | 3.00      | 32,169.00                             |
| 8                    | 404          | TON  | Asphalt Concrete                                        | 748   | \$165.00           | \$123,420.00 |                                                               |       | 90.00     | 67,320.00                             |
| 9                    | 407          | GAL. | Tack Coat,Bituminous                                    | 1077  | \$12.50            | \$13,462.50  |                                                               |       | 1.50      | 1,615.50                              |
| 10                   | 413          | LF   | Crack Seal.Hot applied                                  | 9911  | \$3.50             | \$34,688.50  |                                                               |       | 1.25      | 12,388.75                             |
| 11                   | 608          | SF   | Concrete Walk                                           | 4884  | \$16.00            | \$78,144.00  |                                                               |       | 6.00      | 29,304.00                             |
| 12                   | 608          | EA   | Curb RampType A                                         | 1     | \$3,750.00         | \$3,750.00   |                                                               |       | 630.00    | 630.00                                |
| 13                   | 609          | LF   | Curb, Type I                                            | 50    | \$30.00            | \$1,500.00   |                                                               |       | 60.00     | 3,000.00                              |
| 14                   | 609          | LF   | Combination Curb And Gutter                             | 38    | \$50.00            | \$1,900.00   |                                                               |       | 60.00     | 2,280.00                              |
| 15                   | 659          | SY   | Seeding and Mulching                                    | 1337  | \$5.00             | \$6,685.00   |                                                               |       | 5.00      | 6,685.00                              |
| 16                   | 801          | LF   | 6 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 7458  | \$130.00           | \$969,540.00 |                                                               |       | 170.00    | 1,267,860.00                          |
| 17                   | 801          | LF   | 8 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings             | 2469  | \$145.00           | \$358,005.00 |                                                               |       | 200.00    | 493,800.00                            |
| 18                   | 801          | LF   | 12 Inch Ductile Iron Water Pipe And Fittings            | 80    | \$185.00           | \$14,800.00  |                                                               |       | 555.00    | 44,400.00                             |
| 19                   | 801          | LBS  | Fittings, Increase or Decrease                          | 2500  | \$7.50             | \$18,750.00  |                                                               |       | 2.40      | 6,000.00                              |
| 20                   | 801          | CY   | Concrete Blocking Class C, Incr./Decr.                  | 40    | \$245.00           | \$9,800.00   |                                                               |       | 100.00    | 4,000.00                              |
| 21                   | 802          | EA   | 6 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 50    | \$950.00           | \$47,500.00  |                                                               |       | 750.00    | 37,500.00                             |
| 22                   | 802          | EA   | 8 Inch Valves And Appurtenances                         | 1     | \$1,200.00         | \$1,200.00   |                                                               |       | 850.00    | 850.00                                |
| 23                   | 803          | EA   | 6" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 14    | \$5,800.00         | \$81,200.00  |                                                               |       | 5,100.00  | 71,400.00                             |
| 24                   | 803          | EA   | 8" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Appurtenances                | 4     | \$6,380.00         | \$25,520.00  |                                                               |       | 6,115.00  | 24,460.00                             |
| 25                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 15    | \$7,400.00         | \$111,000.00 |                                                               |       | 5,596.00  | 83,940.00                             |
| 26                   | 803          | EA   | 12" X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 8     | \$8,140.00         | \$65,120.00  |                                                               |       | 8,350.00  | 66,800.00                             |
| 27                   | 803          | EA   | 24" X 6" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances        | 2     | \$12,500.00        | \$25,000.00  |                                                               |       | 10,567.00 | 21,134.00                             |
| 28                   | 803          | EA   | 30"X 8" Tapping Sleeve And Valves Appurtenances         | 1     | \$15,625.00        | \$15,625.00  |                                                               |       | 17,725.00 | 17,725.00                             |
| 29                   | 805          | EA   | Curb Box                                                | 190   | \$145.00           | \$27,550.00  |                                                               |       | 25.00     | 4,750.00                              |

BID TABULATION  
University Area Water Line Improvements  
Contract No. 1014, Project No.690236

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.                           | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                      | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |                | John Eramo & Sons, Inc.<br>3670 Lacon Rd., Hilliard, Oh 43026 |       |           |                                       |
|------------------------------------------------|--------------|------|--------------------------------------------------|-----|--------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-----------|---------------------------------------|
|                                                |              |      |                                                  |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL          | Material                                                      | Labor | Total     | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
| 30                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)   | 88  | \$1,200.00         | \$105,600.00   |                                                               |       | 2,180.00  | 191,840.00                            |
| 31                                             | 805          | EA   | 3/4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)    | 93  | \$2,500.00         | \$232,500.00   |                                                               |       | 3,650.00  | 339,450.00                            |
| 32                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short) | 2   | \$1,950.00         | \$3,900.00     |                                                               |       | 3,695.00  | 7,390.00                              |
| 33                                             | 805          | EA   | 1-1/2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Long)  | 1   | \$3,200.00         | \$3,200.00     |                                                               |       | 4,456.00  | 4,456.00                              |
| 34                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$2,250.00         | \$2,250.00     |                                                               |       | 5,514.00  | 5,514.00                              |
| 35                                             | 805          | EA   | 2" Corporation Stop                              | 2   | \$255.00           | \$510.00       |                                                               |       | 1,572.00  | 3,144.00                              |
| 36                                             | 805          | EA   | 4" Water Service Tap,<br>Transferred (Short)     | 1   | \$4,250.00         | \$4,250.00     |                                                               |       | 9,420.00  | 9,420.00                              |
| 37                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 6" Water<br>Line              | 1   | \$1,850.00         | \$1,850.00     |                                                               |       | 4,790.00  | 4,790.00                              |
| 38                                             | 808          | EA   | Cut And Plug (Cap) 8" Water<br>Line              | 3   | \$2,500.00         | \$7,500.00     |                                                               |       | 3,692.00  | 11,076.00                             |
| 39                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant                                     | 23  | \$2,750.00         | \$63,250.00    |                                                               |       | 3,500.00  | 80,500.00                             |
| 40                                             | 809          | EA   | Fire hydrant Abandoned                           | 15  | \$1,000.00         | \$15,000.00    |                                                               |       | 2,500.00  | 37,500.00                             |
| 41                                             | 810          | EA   | 6 Inch Hydrant Extensions                        | 2   | \$750.00           | \$1,500.00     |                                                               |       | 334.00    | 668.00                                |
| 42                                             | 810          | EA   | 12 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     |                                                               |       | 373.00    | 746.00                                |
| 43                                             | 810          | EA   | 18 Inch Hydrant Extensions                       | 2   | \$1,050.00         | \$2,100.00     |                                                               |       | 411.00    | 822.00                                |
| 44                                             | 816          | EA   | 3/4 Inch Water Main Abandoned                    | 2   | \$600.00           | \$1,200.00     |                                                               |       | 572.00    | 1,144.00                              |
| 45                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/4 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 1   | \$850.00           | \$850.00       |                                                               |       | 225.00    | 225.00                                |
| 46                                             | 816          | EA   | 1-1/2 Inch Water Main<br>Abandoned               | 2   | \$950.00           | \$1,900.00     |                                                               |       | 340.00    | 680.00                                |
| 47                                             | 816          | EA   | 2 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 10  | \$1,250.00         | \$12,500.00    |                                                               |       | 248.00    | 2,480.00                              |
| 48                                             | 816          | EA   | 6 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 7   | \$2,850.00         | \$19,950.00    |                                                               |       | 440.00    | 3,080.00                              |
| 49                                             | 816          | EA   | 8 Inch Water Main Abandoned                      | 9   | \$3,750.00         | \$33,750.00    |                                                               |       | 660.00    | 5,940.00                              |
| 50                                             | SPEC.        | SF   | Brick Sidewalk Replacement                       | 370 | \$35.00            | \$12,950.00    |                                                               |       | 20.00     | 7,400.00                              |
| 51                                             | SPEC.        | EA   | Speed Hump Remove and<br>Replace                 | 6   | \$2,250.00         | \$13,500.00    |                                                               |       | 3,000.00  | 18,000.00                             |
| 52                                             | SPEC.        | LS   | Survey Coordinates                               | 1   | \$35,000.00        | \$35,000.00    |                                                               |       | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00                             |
| 53                                             | 614          | LS   | Maintaining Traffic                              | 1   | \$75,000.00        | \$75,000.00    |                                                               |       | 40,000.00 | 40,000.00                             |
|                                                |              |      | TOTAL                                            |     |                    | \$3,224,448.50 |                                                               |       |           | \$3,348,748.25                        |
|                                                |              |      | 15 % CONTINGENCY                                 |     |                    | \$483,667.28   |                                                               |       |           | \$502,312.24                          |
|                                                |              |      | GRAND TOTAL                                      |     |                    | \$3,708,000.00 |                                                               |       |           | \$3,851,060.49                        |
| % DIFFERENCE FROM ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE          |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 3.86%                                                         |       |           |                                       |
| Bond Amount (Page P-32)                        |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$385,200.00                                                  |       |           |                                       |
| Bonding Company (Page P-32)                    |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | Merchants Bonding Co.                                         |       |           |                                       |
| Proposal Bond Amount Required                  |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | \$385,106.05                                                  |       |           |                                       |
| Contract Compliance No. (Page P-2e)            |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | 31-0724866 (expires 4/8/10, Majority)                         |       |           |                                       |
| Non-Collusion Affidavit Completed? (Page P-31) |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                           |       |           |                                       |
| Local Vendor? (Page P-3)                       |              |      |                                                  |     |                    |                | yes                                                           |       |           |                                       |

| PROP.<br>ITEM<br>NO.   | SPEC.<br>REF | UNIT | DESCRIPTION                                    | QTY | ENGINEERS ESTIMATE |       | John Eramo & Sons, Inc.<br>3670 Lacon Rd., Hilliard, Oh 43026 |       |       |                                       |
|------------------------|--------------|------|------------------------------------------------|-----|--------------------|-------|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------|-------|---------------------------------------|
|                        |              |      |                                                |     | UNIT PRICE         | TOTAL | Material                                                      | Labor | Total | Extended<br>TOTAL PRICE<br>in Figures |
|                        |              |      | Addendum Acknowledgement Completed? (Page P-3) |     |                    |       |                                                               |       |       | n/a                                   |
|                        |              |      | Proposal Affidavit Completed? (Page P-36)      |     |                    |       |                                                               |       |       | yes                                   |
| Vendor & subs are C.C. |              |      |                                                |     |                    |       |                                                               |       |       |                                       |